
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk

 
 
 

Joint 
Transportation 

Board 
 

Mr J Kite MBE (Chairman) 
Councillor B Garden (Vice-Chairman) 

Mrs P Cole 
Mrs K Grehan 
Mr P Harman 

Mr J Ozog 
Mr A Sandhu MBE 

 
Councillor E H Ben Moussa 

Councillor S P Butterfill 
Councillor A J Oakley-Dow 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 

Councillor R J Wells 
Councillor L Howes – Parish Representative  

 
A meeting of the above Board will be held on 

 
Tuesday 7 March 2023 

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 

 
Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services 

27 February 2023 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD  

AGENDA 
 

Tuesday 7 March 2023 
 
  
1. Apologies for Absence.   

 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 

terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any). 
 

 

 
3. To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Joint 

Transportation Board held on 6 December 2022.  
(Pages 1 - 12) 

 
 
4. Urgent Items   

 
 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are any 

urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5. References from other Committees (if any)   

 
 There are presently no references from other Committees for 

Members to consider. 
 

 

 
6. Chairman's Update   

 
 A verbal update will be provided, at the Chairman’s request, on the 

following items: - 
 
 

 

 
7. Fastrack Update   

 
 To receive a verbal update from Mr Shane Hymers, KCC Transport 

Manager. 
 

 

 
8. Update on Local Bus Services   

 
 
9. KCC Roads Update   

 
 To receive a verbal update from Mr Kevin Gore, KCC District 

Manager. 
 

 

 



10. Lower Thames Crossing Update   
 

 To receive a verbal update from the Council’s Principal Transport 
Planner. 
 

 

 
11. Parking Schemes Update   

 
 To receive a verbal update from the Council’s Principal Transport 

Planner. 
 

 

 
12. Members Enquiry Items   

 
 Members have the opportunity to raise specific Ward matters that 

have remained unresolved with KCC for one or more quarters.   
 

 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
13. KCC - Environment, Highways and Waste  (Pages 13 - 

26) 
 

 The following document(s) are attached for Members information: - 
 
 Environment, Highways and Waste Cabinet Committee – 

Minutes  
 KCC Highways Improvements Advisory Notice [printed 

separately] 
  

  
NB: If a Member wishes to discuss any of these items at the meeting, 
please advise the Member Services Section (01322) 343276 prior to 
the meeting. 
 

 



1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on Tuesday 6 
December 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Brian Garden (Acting-Chairman), DBC 
 
Councillor Peter Harman, KCC 
Councillor Jan Ozog, KCC 
 
Councillor Sue Butterfill, DBC 
Councillor Adrian Oakley-Dow, DBC 
Councillor Mrs.  Julie Ozog, DBC 
Councillor Richard Wells, DBC 
 
Councillor Ms. Lesley Howes (Dartford Parish Representative) 
Councillor Rosanna Currans DBC (Observer) 
 

PRESENT TO RESPOND TO MEMBERS 
 
Phil Lightowler, Head of Transport, KCC 
Shane Hymers, Dartford Transport Manager, KCC 
Lukman Agboola, Principal Transport Planner, DBC 
 
PARTICIPATING REMOTELY [via Teams] 
  
Mr Kevin Gore, Dartford & Gravesham District Manager, KCC  
Mr Scott Brightwell, Operations & Safety Director, SE Trains  
Mr George Paterson, Senior Stakeholder Engagement Manager, SE Trains  
 

27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Ben Moussa 
and KCC Members Kite, Cole and Sandhu. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Brian Garden 
assumed control of proceedings and welcomed all Board Members to the 
meeting, including a special welcome to Councillor Lesley Howes who was 
attending her first Board meeting as Dartford Parish’s Representative.  
 
He noted the remote participation of representatives of SE Trains and the 
KCC Area Manager for Dartford, and thanked the KCC Transport Manager for 
Dartford and the KCC Head of Transport for attending in person. 
 

28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

2

29. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DARTFORD 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD HELD ON 20 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting 20 September 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of those proceedings. 
 

30. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Acting Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Board 
to consider. 
 

31. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other Committees for the Board to consider. 
 

32. CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE  
 
The Acting Chairman advised that he had no specific matters to bring to 
Members’ attention. 
 

33. PRESENTATION FROM SOUTH EAST TRAINS  
 
Members received a comprehensive PowerPoint presentation [remotely via 
Teams] from the SE Trains Operations & Safety Director, Mr Scott Brightwell, 
entitled ‘Responding to changes in how People Travel’, which explained the 
background to, and policy criteria for, the company’s new December 2022 
Timetable. 
 
The presentation covered the following key areas: 
 
OVERVIEW & PASSENGER NUMBERS Dec. 2019 v Dec. 2022 
 

 SE Trains are now a public (not for dividend) company, which operates 
on a subsidy of some £300M+ per annum from the Department for 
Transport (DfT); 

 Passenger travel patterns had been changing fundamentally for a 
number of years due to increased working from home/hybrid policies in 
both the public and private sectors, the COVID Pandemic had 
accelerated that growing trend in working practices; 

 From December 2019 (pre-Pandemic) Monday & Friday passenger  
peak-time travel h
[...]
gated authority from Government to 
impose fines for recorded traffic offences following the installation of CCTV 
cameras at strategic hot-spots. The back office arrangements for monitoring 
the cameras and issuing the fines remained to be resolved, with a tender for 
the work now issued, with the hope of awarding a contract in the next 6 (six) 
months. 
 

38. LOWER THAMES CROSSING UPDATE  
 
Members received a verbal update from the Council’s Principal Transport 
Planner (PTP). 
 
He reprised the background to the national infrastructure project (NIP) for 
Members, which had first been the subject of a DCO (Development Control 
Order) in 2020. Following several rounds of consultations with and objections 
from affected communities, the original DCO had been withdrawn and re-
submitted on 31 October 2022, and had now been accepted for examination 
by the Planning Inspectorate (PI).  
 

Page 10Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

11

That process was currently at the pre-examination phase where the PI 
appoint the Examining Authority (EA), likely to consist of a Panel of 3 (three) 
Inspectors to conduct the examination of the DCO application. This was 
presently scheduled to commence in May 2023 with a recommendation to the 
Secretary of State for Transport in September 2023 and his/her decision 
expected by June 2024 for construction work to begin.  
 
Construction was likely to take a further 5-6 years and when completed, the 
Lower Thames Crossing was expected to reduce existing traffic levels at the 
Dartford Crossing by 21%.  
 
Members thanked the PTP for his verbal update. 
 

39. PARKING SCHEMES UPDATE  
 
Members received a verbal update from the Principal Transport Planner 
(PTP) on the following Parking Schemes: 
 
Ingress Park: The 8 (eight) locations for double yellow lines agreed by the 
Ward Councillors had been subject to a statutory consultation with residents 
in October with more expressions of support for the proposed scheme than 
objections. The proposed Scheme had been supported by the Waste & Parks 
Manager given the waste collection impact for the Council’s contractor, and 
would be implemented by Officers under delegated authority by mid to late 
January 2023, following a final statutory consultation with affected 
households. Ward Members present expressed their thanks to Officers; 
 
Lowfield Street: The new scheme incorporating double yellow lines and 
some parking bays would be implemented and become operational from 16 
December 2022 to help address continued inconsiderate parking by 
motorists; 
 
Lower Hythe Street: This area would also become a restricted parking zone 
from 16 December [subject to KCC approval to erect signage] for Monday-
Friday between the hours of 9 a.m. to 5 p.m. 
 
Further measures being implemented/under consideration included; double 
yellow lines in Robinson Way because of inconsiderate parking preventing 
deliveries to the SEN school. Also double yellow lines were to be introduced 
in Oakwood Close [from 16/12/22] to address access issues being 
experienced by refuse vehicle drivers. Other measures included a new 
disabled bay in in Henderson Drive and amendments to disabled bays in 
Keary Road and Shaftesbury Lane. A final measure was the provision of 
double yellow lines in Hilltop Gardens 
 
In response to specific questions from Members, the PTP confirmed the 
following additional points: 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 6 DECEMBER 2022 
 

12

 The provision of more Enforcement Officers to enforce the increased 
parking restrictions in the Borough will be discussed with the 
EARS/CSU Manager; 

 Extending current parking restrictions in the Town Centre, New Town 
and West Hill areas would be considered as part of the Parking Study, 
once all data had been gathered, reviewed and assessed. Due to the 
depth of analysis work involved, the use of external specialist 
consultants was being considered. The data (once collected and 
analysed), would help to determine what design of parking scheme(s) 
might be applied to the different areas, in consultation with residents 
and the major consideration of displacement which any identified 
scheme could cause if implemented. Officers hoped to present an 
initial report to Cabinet in February or March 2023 with 
recommendations for a consistent approach to all three affected 
areas. 

 
The PTP undertook to consider with senior management, a Member request 
that the residents of Anne of Cleves Road be further consulted on the 
outcome of the last Parking Consultation study for the West Hill area together 
with the results of previous surveys, for any further comments/views residents 
might have. 
 
A Members also asked whether Ward Councillors could receive a short 
written update from the PTP [distributed via the Board Clerk] between the 
quarterly Board meetings, to enable Members to update residents regarding 
ongoing parking concerns.  
 
Members expressed their appreciation for the PTP’s verbal update. 
 

40. MEMBERS ENQUIRY ITEMS  
 
Councillor Grehan advised Members that in tandem with the PTP, she was in 
discussion with KCC over increased security railings for the bridges on 
London Road and Watling Street which overlooked the M25. 
 

41. KCC - ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
The Board noted the contents of the minutes of the KCC Environment & 
Transport Cabinet Committee held on 8 September 2022.  
 
 

The meeting closed at 9.15 pm 
 
 Councillor Brian Garden 

Acting CHAIRMAN 
  

 
 

Page 12Agenda Item 3



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Environment & Transport Cabinet Committee held in 
the Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 8 
November 2022. 
 
PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Chairman), Mr N J Collor (Vice-Chairman), Mr N Baker, 
Mr D Crow-Brown, Ms M Dawkins, Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr M Dendor, Mr A R Hills, 
Mr M A J Hood, Mrs S Hudson, Mr B H Lewis, Mr H Rayner, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, 
Mr D Watkins and Mr A Weatherhead 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr D L Brazier (Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport) and 
Miss S J Carey (Cabinet Member for Environment) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Jones (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport), Ms H Chughtai (Director of Highways and Transport), Mr M Smyth 
(Director of Environment and Waste) and Mr M Dentten (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
111. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
No declarations were made.  
 
112. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022  
(Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2022 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the chairman. 
 
113. Verbal Updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Miss Carey reminded the committee that her environment and waste member 
briefing, which provided all members with an update on recent developments 
within her portfolio, had been shared in advance of the meeting.  
 

2. Mr Brazier gave a verbal update. He told the committee that he planned to 
produce member briefings on highways and transport developments, in a 
similar format to Miss Carey’s briefings. He confirmed that he had recently 
chaired Kent’s annual Rail Summit and had worked with the Leader to create a 
member working group to examine ways of funding and operating more 
effective, better value, bus services. The committee were informed that a 
meeting had taken place between the Cabinet Member and the Manging 
Director of Brompton Bikes, ahead of the company’s anticipated move to 
Ashford by 2030, he noted that the company had high environmental 
standards and had been impressed with KCC’s active travel schemes. He 

Page 13 Agenda Item 13



 

2 

added that he recently attended an awards ceremony in London, arranged by 
the Royal Institute of Brit
[...]
 commercial services could occur without 
additional government financial assistance. 

Page 21 Agenda Item 13



 

10 

 
3. Mr Lewis moved and Ms Dawkins seconded a motion “that the Cabinet 

Committee recommend that the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport 
request officers to present a report to the Committee on the possibility of a 
scheme similar to Transport for Cornwall which could be replicated in Kent.” 
 

4. Mr Lewis highlighted the benefits of the bus and train services operating model 
adopted in Cornwall and mentioned that the rural nature of Cornwall, stating 
that this made the model replicable in Kent. He raised concerns at the current 
commercial operating model in Kent and commented that investigations 
should be undertaken into how ticket prices could be reduced in order to 
increase passenger numbers. 
 

5. Mr Brazier confirmed that he was aware of the operating model in Cornwall 
and had put it to Leader that BSIP funding should be used to adopt a similar 
strategy to that which Cornwall had formulated and funded with BSIP funding.  
 

6. Following assurance from Mr Brazier that a cross-party member group would 
be formed to investigate ways of funding and operating more effective, better 
value bus services, Mr Lewis withdrew his amendment. 
 

7. Mr Rayner asked what preparations were in place to ensure that residents 
would be given reasonable notice of any services changes ahead of the start 
of the 2023/24 academic year and how KCC’s BSIP allocation affect services. 
Mr Lightowler reassured members that Public Transport were working 
proactively to ensure that school bus services were protected and that any 
service changes were finalised by July 2023 at the latest. In relation to KCC’s 
BSIP allocation he confirmed that the Department for Transport were yet to 
finalise it and that Public Transport were in regular contact. Mr Jones noted 
that recent ministerial changes in the Department for Transport had delayed 
the allocation confirmation and that an update was expected in the following 
weeks.  
 

8. Mr Hills shared his concerns that going forward there was a risk that bus 
services would not be able to sufficiently service communities across Kent 
without government funding. He asked that member be regularly briefed on 
developments in the bus services industry. 
 

9. Mrs Hudson asked that members be briefed on the BSIP allocation after the 
funding arrangements are agreed with the Department for Transport. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
122. Work Programme  
(Item 14) 
 
This item was considered following item 8 (Kent's Plan Bee Revision).  
 
(a) RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed.  

Page 22Agenda Item 13



To:  Members of the Joint Transportation Board. 
 
From:  David Brazier, Cabinet Member for Highways & Transport, Kent County 

Council 
 
Subject:  Involvement in the highway aspects of planning applications   
 

 
 
1. Involvement in highways aspects of planning applications advisory note 
 
1.1  Any pre-application advice is confidential and cannot be disclosed even under a 

Freedom Of Information request as it can affect the commercial viability of the 
site. 

 
1.2  Once an application is submitted and KCC Highways are consulted officers 

have a 21-day turnaround time to submit the statutory response. The level of 
scrutiny that needs to take place on each application and the number of 
applications received would make any further consultation within this time 
period untenable. 

 
1.3  Any correspondence on the application must be made via the Local Planning 

Authority (LPA).  It is not possible for  KCC Highways to have external 
discussions with developers/members of the public/Members or Parish 
Council’s and other local organisations outside of this process. 

 
1.4  KCC Highways, as a statutory consultee, need to give a response to the plans 

that are submitted before them based on the supporting evidence and  
unbiased technical opinion of the Highway Officer.   

 
1.5  It is not the position of the Highway Authority to come up with better ideas, 

suggest alterations or to attempt to change the mindset of a developer who has 
presented a workable solution whether or not that solution is popular with local 
residents and businesses.  Our response must be based on fact and cannot 
take account of assumptions or opinions of the local community. 

 
1.6   Our responses cannot be influenced by political persuasion. 
 
1.7  Our responses to the applications already set out the key impacts and any 

mitigation proposed, and this response is uploaded to the LPA website for all to 
see, in advance of the planning committee meeting. 

 

Summary: KCC receives many requests from local Members asking to be kept 
informed and involved in the highways aspects of planning applications. Whilst 
KCC recognises Members intent is to understand the impacts and mitigations for 
planning applications to support their local communities, it is not possible for 
direct involvement for several reasons which are outlined in this report.

Recommendation: The JTB is asked to note the report.

Page 23 Agenda Item 13



1.8  Parish councils and Town councils are consulted at the same time as KCC 
Highways and all the details are available on the LPA website.  Any comments 
from us can be viewed publicly. 

 
1.9  In accordance with the National Planning Policy Framework there is a 

presumption in favour of development and it is the duty of KCC Highways to 
work with the developers to try to ensure that development can proceed. 

 
1.10 KCC Highways ensure that development proposals align with both National 

and  KCC Policies and Standards in all highway associated areas. 
 
1.11 KCC Highways seek to promote sustainable travel options above that of the 

private car to offer a mode choice whenever possible. 
 
1.12 KCC Highways offer update meetings to KCC Members at least twice per year 

to discuss the District/Borough Local Plan 
[...]
bustly evidenced. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 The JTB is asked to note the report. 
 
3. Contract Details 
 
David Brazier 
Kent County Council 
Cabinet Member, Highways & Transport 

 
 

Page 25 Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26


	Agenda
	at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford

	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Dartford Joint Transportation Board held on 6 December 2022.
	13 KCC - Environment, Highways and Waste
	JTB Highway Improvements Advisory Note




Minutes of the meeting


1

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Joint Transportation Board held on Tuesday 7 
March 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Garden (Vice-Chairman), DBC 
 
Councillor Mrs. P Cole, KCC 
Councillor Mrs. K Grehan, KCC 
Councillor P. Harman, KCC 
Councillor Jan Ozog, KCC 
 
Councillor S P Butterfill, DBC 
Councillor Mrs. Julie A Ozog, DBC 
Councillor R J Wells, DBC 
 
Councillor Ms. L Howes, Dartford Parishes Representative 
 
PRESENT TO RESPOND TO MEMBERS  
 
Kevin Gore, KCC District Manager for Dartford & Gravesham [via 
Teams] 
Shane Hymers, KCC Fastrack Development Manager [via 
Teams] 
Lukman Agboola, DBC Principal Transport Planner 

  
 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Ben Moussa 
(DBC) and Sandhu (KCC).  
 
With the agreement of all Members present, the Vice-Chairman Councillor 
Brian Garden (DBC) assumed control of the proceedings in the absence of 
the Chairman Cllr. Kite (KCC). 
 
The Acting Chairman welcomed the remote participation of KCC’s Fastrack 
Development Manager and the District Manager for Dartford & Gravesham, 
and noted the presence of the Council’s Principal Transport Planner to 
respond to Members’ questions and areas of concern.  
 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE DARTFORD 
JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD HELD ON 6 DECEMBER 2022.  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2023 
 

2

That the minutes of the Board meeting held on 6 December 2022 be 
confirmed as accurate, with the addition of Councillor Kelly Grehan (KCC) to 
the list of attendees. 
 

45. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Acting Chairman advised that there were no urgent items for the Board to 
consider. 
 

46. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
The Clerk confirmed that there were no references from other Committees in 
the agenda. 
 

47. ACTING CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE  
 
The Acting Chairman advised that he would update Members as 
required/necessary following the Fastrack Update from the KCC Fastrack 
Development Manager [Min. No. 48 refers]. 
 

48. UPDATE ON FASTRACK & LOCAL BUS SERVICES  
 
The Board received a verbal update [via Teams] from KCC’s Fastrack 
Development Manager (FDM), Shane Hymers, concerning present and future 
Fastrack provision, together with associated bus services currently provided 
by Arriva in North West Kent. 
 
The FDM informed the Board that the bidding process for the new electrified 
Fastrack service had now closed, but without a bid being submitted from the 
current Fastrack provider Arriva. However, KCC had received strong bids 
from three (3) other national operators and were confident that the Fastrack 
service would continue in the future.  
 
KCC had been surprised by Arriva’s decision not to bid for the new electrified 
Fastrack service, and were seeking assurances from the company that Arriva 
would continue to operate Fastrack under its current extended contract, until 
the electrical phase opened under a new operator in 2024. 
 
An added concern was that Arriva’s withdrawal from the next electrified stage 
of Fastrack could impact on the company’s intentions to continue with the 
other routes it currently operates in NW Kent, with no obvious local operator 
to replace Arriva on those routes.   
 
The Acting Chairman, together with several Council and KCC Members 
expressed their surprise at Arriva’s unexpected decision not to bid for the new 
electrified Fastrack service, and the negative implications that decision held 
for the other associated bus services Arriva currently ran in NW Kent. 
 
The FDM noted Members’ concerns, in particular over the continued provision 
of Arriva’s non-Fastrack services in North West Kent.  



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2023 
 

3

 
Members were informed that vehicle procurement for the new Fastrack 
service remained on course for a September 2024 start-up including vehicles 
meeting KCC’s premium model, or alternative options to a lesser standard. 
 
However, there had been snags with the electrical infrastructure for the new 
Fastrack scheme, and the contract for it was now out to open tender, with the 
successful infrastructure bidder expected to fulfil the contract by December 
2024. Delay to the electrical infrastructure for Fastrack meant that there could 
be a potential 6-9 month delay to the operation of the electric fleet. Thus a 
need for a temporary arrangement that might create a possible interim break-
up of Fastrack in its current guise.  
 
The Acting Chairman, with the unanimous agreement of the Board, proposed 
that he write to the KCC Cabinet Member for Transport, Cllr. David Brazier 
with the Board’s concerns.  
 
Post Meeting Note 
 
The Board Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Brian Garden, has written formally to the KCC 
Transport Cabinet Portfolio Holder, Cllr. David Brazier with the Boards 
concerns regarding continued bus services for Dartford residents.  
 

49. KCC ROADS UPDATE  
 
The Board considered a tabled update report from the KCC District Manager 
which summarised the Highway Services Forward Works Programme for the 
current 2022/23 and ensuing 2023/24 annual cycles. 
 
Kevin Gore apologised for the late delivery of his report due to an 
administrative oversight, and advised of a delay to the scheduled resurfacing 
works on the A296 at Princes Road/Park Road  to Junction 1a programmed 
for 28 March 2023. However, the programmed resurfacing works on the A206 
at Bob Dunn Way remained as scheduled for 2 and 8 June 2023 [report 
Appendix A refers]. 
 
In response to two specific enquiries from the Shadow Leader of the Council 
[in attendance as a KCC Member], the District manager advised that: 
 

(i) Thames Water were aware of the need to remove surface water to resolve the 
flooding issues near Marsh Street North Roundabout [report Appendix B refers]; 

(ii) He would revert direct to the Member with details of the KCC Highways Officer 
responsible for the faulty traffic lights on Central Road and the proposal for a 
new footway/cycleway and bell mouth access [report Appendix E ref.  DA3037 
refers]. 

 
In the absence of any other specific questions, the Board noted the contents 
of the update report from the KCC District Manager with their thanks. 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2023 
 

4

50. MEMBERS ENQUIRY ITEMS  
 
Given the presence of the KCC District Manager [remotely via Teams], 
several Board Members took the opportunity to pursue Ward topics which 
remained unresolved following previous bi-lateral discussions with individual 
KCC Officers. 
 
The District Manager advised the Board that his Dartford Team had been 
down 1 (one) engineer since December 2022 and was now down 2 (two) 
engineers as of March 2023. He regretted that those continuing staff 
absences had inevitably caused delay in responding to individual Members, 
including an email response he had just despatched to Cllr. Julie Ozog that 
afternoon with his apologies. 
 
In so far as he was aware of the detail of individual Ward issues being taken 
forward by his Dartford Team, the District Manager confirmed the following 
points, and undertook to get back to individual Members with updates on 
topics he was not personally aware of: 
 

 West Hill School Zebra Crossing and Zig Zag lines: Works Order for re-painting now 
issued; 

 A West Hill Improvement Team meeting had now been arranged with Cllr. Jan Ozog 
KCC, to address, inter-alia, lighting at Shepherds Lane and the addition of bollards at 
the West Hill Roundabout;  

 A site meeting was confirmed with Cllr. Cole KCC and Officers at Ronan’s View to 
consider the double-height kerb issue. 

 
Salt Bins 
 
Concerning the Borough and Kent-wide issue of Salt Bins, including filling, 
securing and the provision of additional bins, the District Manager gave the 
following advice to the Board: 
 

 The provision and filling of salt bins was a Kent-wide issue which KCC was reviewing 
on a case by case basis, including how often individual bins were used/needed filling; 

 As a public provision, bins could not be locked and as a result the entire contents 
were frequently stolen; 

 Ward Members could meet the costs of additional bins via a Members’ Grant if they 
perceived a Ward need, whilst KCC continued its County-wide review  of salt bin 
provision and use; 

 Additional bins purchased via the Members’ Grant Scheme attracted three initial salt 
loads, and would be filled thereafter by KCC on a needs basis.  

 
Members thanked the District Manager for his updates and responses to their 
ongoing concerns. 
 

51. LOWER THAMES CROSSING UPDATE  
 
The Principal Transport Planner advised Members that Dartford Council 
continued to maintain its strong support for the scheme [since February 2016], 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2023 
 

5

for a new road crossing of the River Thames linking Kent (A2/M2) to Essex 
through Thurrock (A13) – the Lower Thames Crossing (LTC). 
 
The Council continued to engage with Kent County Council (KCC) as the 
pertinent highway authority for the Dartford area, through ongoing discussions 
on modelling issues for both the construction and operational phases of the 
LTC, in particular, the Crossing’s potential traffic impacts and proposed 
mitigations for strategic road network across Kent when the Crossing became 
operational.   
 
Specific progress to date and next steps included: 
 
 31/10/22 - National Highways (NH) submission of their DCO application 

version 2 to the Planning Inspectorate (PI); 
 16/11/22 - Officers submitted a letter of adequacy of consultation as 

requested by the PI;  
 30/11/22 - PI accepts DCO submission and confirms receipt of all relevant 

documents; 
 24/2/23 - DBC submits Relevant Representation and confirmation as an 

interested party reiterating support for the project, but requests closer 
engagement with NH, including  construction and scheme monitoring on 
traffic flow and air quality, especially at Dartford Tunnel crossing approach 
and the & A282 corridor, a key area for Dartford Council; 

 Planning Inspectorate (PI) yet to announce the Examination period and 
Hearing dates(s) and had 6 (six) months to do so;  

 If the DCO application is granted, construction is planned between 
January 2025 and December 2030 with the project becoming operational 
in 2031.  

 
The Council and KCC had requested air quality monitoring at relevant 
locations in Kent including Junctions 1A and 1B. A response was awaited 
from National Highways, whose traffic flow monitoring is proposed to apply for 
one year prior to scheme opening, and one year and five years after scheme 
has opened. Monitoring is currently not identified before and during 
construction period.  
 

52. PARKING SCHEMES UPDATE  
 
The Principal Transport Planner (PTP) advised Members of the following 
progress in relation to proposed parking schemes in the Borough: 
 
DTC Parking Study - West Hill / Town Wards area - Sub Zone 1 
 
 As part of the Parking Study, consultation had been carried out for the 

West Hill/Town Wards area (sub Zone 1) between 11 July and 22 August 
2022; 

 The results of that consultation had been presented to Cabinet on 23/2/23, 
with Cabinet approving the recommendations to progress to the next stage 
of the Parking Study for sub-zone 1 [Cabinet Min. No. 104 refers]; 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2023 
 

6

 At the same meeting Cabinet had also approved the amendment of all 
parking bays to controlled permit parking bays in Anne of Cleves Road, in 
response to the long-standing parking issues in that road. The proposed 
changes in Anne of Cleves Road will align with the existing hours of 
control which apply Monday to Friday 9am to 4.30pm. [Min. No. 104];  

 Officers would now progress the statutory consultation for the proposed 
changes in Anne of Cleves Road under delegated powers, with residents 
of the road consulted by the end of March 2023. 

 
Minor Parking DTC Parking Schemes to be progressed under delegated 
powers 
 
 Foxwood Road/Beacon Drive – introduction of double yellow lines at 

junction [by request via local Ward Councillor]; 
 Lingfield Avenue Way/Fairway Drive – introduction of double yellow 

lines at junction [by request via local Ward Councillor]; 
 Warwick Way off Hawley Road – introduction of double yellow lines at 

junction [by request via local Ward Councillor]; 
 Oakwood Close – painting of the yellow lines had now been completed. 
 
In response to an expression of concern from the Acting Chairman, over 
unacceptable levels of litter alongside the A2 and A282, the PTP advised that 
Highways England [the responsible authority], undertook litter picking as part 
of their regular roads maintenance programme. However, he would raise the 
issue with HE on behalf of the JTB. 
 

53. KCC - ENVIRONMENT, HIGHWAYS AND WASTE  
 
It was noted that Councillor Avtar Sandhu [not present] is the Dartford 
Representative on the KCC Environment & Transport Board, and that a cross-
party member group would be formed to investigate ways of funding and 
operating more effective, better value bus services. To ensure proactive 
‘Dartford based’ input to this working group, the Board asked Councillor 
Sandhu to make best efforts to become a member of that working group, and 
that the Vice-Chairman should contact him on this matter.  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Board notes the published minutes for the KCC Environment & Transport 
Cabinet Committee meeting held on 8 November 2022 [agenda pages 13-22 refer]; 
 

2. That the Board notes the contents of the tabled document from Councillor David 
Brazier, KCC Cabinet Member for Highways & Transport addressed to all Kent JTB’s, 
outlining the role played by KCC in the highways aspects of planning applications. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
 

TUESDAY 7 MARCH 2023 
 

7

  
 
 

Councillor B Garden, DBC 
Acting CHAIRMAN 

 
 


